January 2016 to March 2016; and

(iii) approximately HK$13.8 million,

representing 6.4% of the net placing

proceeds, for the general working capital

and activities of the Group.

Use as

intended

– 6 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING

COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTIONS AND THE CPS CONVERSION

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon the issue of all of the Subscription Shares and the Conversion Shares
(assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date
of this announcement and up to the date of completion of the Subscriptions and the CPS
Conversion (other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and
the Conversion Shares on the completion of the Subscriptions and the CPS Conversion
respectively)), are summarised as follows:

As at the date of this announcement

Upon completion of Subscriptions and

CPS Conversion

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Number of

CPS held

(note 1)

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Number of

CPS held

(note 1)

Substantial Shareholders

CNQC Development 224,145,000 33.951% — 224,145,000 20.373% —

New Guotsing Holdco

(note 2) 270,000,000 40.897% 377,273,454 600,000,000 54.535% 47,273,454

Trustee — — 304,599,273 — — 304,599,273

Sub total 494,145,000 74.848% 681,872,727 824,145,000 74.908% 351,872,727

Public

Public Shareholders as at the

date of this announcement 166,057,500 25.152% — 166,057,500 15.093% —

Great Wall — — — 55,000,000 4.999% —

Suhang — — — 55,000,000 4.999% —

Total 660,202,500 100% 681,872,727 1,100,202,500 100% 351,872,727

Notes:

1. The CPS is convertible into Shares on a conversion ratio of 1:1.

2. As stated in the Poll Result Announcement, the Executive has granted the Whitewash Waiver to New

Guotsing Holdco pursuant to Note 1 on dispensation from Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code and New

Guotsing Holdco is not required to make a mandatory offer which will otherwise be required as a result

of the CPS Conversion. The relevant resolution in relation to the Whitewash Waiver was also duly passed

by the Independent Shareholders in the EGM.

3. The above calculations have not taken into account the possible issuance of new Shares by the Company